
Public Hearing Agenda 
June 17, 2025 5:00pm  

City Hall, Council Chambers 
 
 

Call To Order: 
 
 
Roll Call: Council members A.Forsman, Lahtonen, Debeltz, Roose, Campbell, Bisbee 
and Mayor Omerza 
 
 
Purpose:  
(2-63) The Hearing pursuant to Ely City Code Section 10-22 Subdivision 10 Abatement, 
to determine or abate blight or blighting factors at the property located at 45 E Boundary 
St, Ely, MN 55731. 

 
Adjourn 
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1 E. Chapman St. 
PO Box 240 
Ely, MN 55731 

Telephone 
218.365.3221 

Fax 
218.365.5866 

Kelly M. Klun 0 
Angela C. von Lehe 

Laurence J. Klun 
(1951-2006) 

0 MSBA Certified Real 
Property Specialist 

May 29, 2025 

Jason Gillson 
45 E. Boundary St. · 
Ely, MN 55731 

KLUN LAW FIRM 
Direction. Guidance. Results . 

Mark Herman 
65780 Great River Rd. 
Jacobson, MN 55752 

Re: 45 E. Boundary St., Ely, MN 55731 

Dear Jason and Mark: 

Please be advised that I represent the City of Ely. 

Kelly M. Klun 
Attorney al La.v 

kel ly.klun@klunlaw.com 

With regard to the above-cited matter, enclosed and served upon you, please find the Public 
Hearing Notice for June 17, 2025 at 5:00 p.m. for your property at: 45 E. Boundary St., in 
Ely, Minnesota. Your presence is requested at this hearing. Please come prepared to present 
the improvements you have made to the property. If you fail to appear at the hearing, the 
City will proceed on the matter as it sees fit. 

If you have questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me. If you have any questions 
• your legal rights, please contact an attorney of your choosing. 

KMK:kre 
Enclosures 

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION· WWW.KLUNLJ\W.COM 
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Thursday, May 29, 2025 

JASON GILLSON 
45 E. BOUNDARY ST. 
ELY, MN 55731 

NOTICE OF MAINTENANCE 
OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 

ELY CITY CODE §10.22 AND/OR 
UNSAFE BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES 
MINNESOTA RULES 1300.0180 AND/OR 

MINNESOTA STATE FIRE CODE 

MARK HERMAN 
65780 GREAT RIVER RD. 
JACOBSON, MN 55752 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION Parcel Number: 030-0070-00680 
10 days' notice of City Council Hearing 

Owner of Record: Jason Keith Gillson and Mark D. Herman 

Re: Your property located at: 45 E. Boundary St., Ely, MN 55731 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Please take NOTICE pursuant to Ely City Code Section 10-22 Subdivision 10 Abatement, a City 
Council Hearing has been scheduled to determine or abate blight or blighting factors at the 
propetiy located at: 45 E. Boundary St., Ely, MN 55731. This hearing will take place on June 17, 
2025, at 5:00 pm in the City Council Chambers at 209 E. Chapman St., Ely, MN 55731. 

The blight abatement to be considered at the Council Hearing: 

See attached Exhibit "A" 

Attorney for the City of Ely 
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Exhibit "A" 

Per Minnesota Administrative Rules 1300.0180 Unsafe Buildings or Structures. The use 
of a building, constitutes a hazard to safety, health, or public welfare by reason of inadequate 
maintenance, dilapidation, fire damage, abandonment and failure to make needed repairs. The 
current condition building is dangerous to life, health, or safety of the occupants. 

The building is hazardous and the property hazardous because of inadequate 
maintenance, dilapidation, physical damage, unsanitary condition, or abandonment, constitutes a 
fire hazard and a hazard to public safety or health. 

The unsafe buildings should be demolished, or removed. 
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RESOLUTION 2025-..Q.1£_ AND ORDER OF THE CITY OF ELY 

A RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE CITY OF ELY, MINNESOTA, 
DECLARING THE REAL PROPERTY AT 45 EAST BOUNDARY STREET BLIGHT 

PURSUANT TO THE ELY CITY CODE 

WHEREAS, the City of Ely is a Municipal Corporation governed under the Charter of 

the City of Ely with powers vested in its City Council; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Ely is authorized to exercise its municipal powers for the 

promotion of health and safety; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ely City Code Sec. 10.22, subd. 2. "Exterior of Structures and 

Exterior Property Areas. a) The exterior of all structures and accessory structures including 

detached garages, shall be maintained in a workmanlike state of maintenance and repair. b) 

Every exterior wall shall be free of holes, breaks, major portions of loose or rotting boards or 

timbers, and major portions of falling or loose stucco. c) All doors and windows shall be 

maintained in good repair, fit reasonably well within their frames, and be free of breaks or holes. 

d) All public health and safety hazards shall be removed from all lots and parcels of land. e) 

Water service lines shall be installed or repaired and in working order on occupied property. 

Empty lots exempt." 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ely City Code Sec. 10.22, subd. 3. "Interior areas of structures, 

including residential dwellings. a) The interior of every structure shall be maintained in a 

sanitary condition, free of accumulations of garbage and refuse. b) The interior of every structure 

shall be maintained free from infestation of noxious insects, rodents, and other pests and animal 

waste. c) All plumbing systems shall be property installed, connected, and maintained in good 

working order, and must be kept free from obstructions, leaks, and defects. d) The storage of 
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excessive or unreasonable amounts of hazardous, flammable liquids shall be prohibited in areas 

not zoned for such use." 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ely City Code Sec. 10.22, subd. 4. "Deteriorated Structures. In 

any area the existence of any structure or part of any structure which because of fire, wind, 

natural disaster, or physical deterioration is no longer habitable or useful for any other purpose 

for which it may have been intended or permitted or the deterioration of which has become a 

hazard to the general public or adjoining properties, shall not be allowed for a period longer than 

6 months." 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ely City Code Sec. I 0.22 subd. 9, "Duties of City Officers. The 

Enforcement Officer(s) shall enforce the provisions of this Ordinance relating to blight and 

blighting factors and shall assist the other designated officer(s) in the enforcement of provisions 

relating to blight and blighting factors affecting public safety. Such officers shall have the power 

to inspect private premises and take all reasonable precautions to prevent the commission and 

maintenance of blight and blighting factors." 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ely City Code Sec. 10.22, Subd. 10(a)3, "Notice of City 

Council Order. Except for those cases determined by the City to require summary enforcement, 

written notice of any City Council order shall be made as provided in Minn. Stat. 463 .17 

(Hazardous and Substandard Building Act)." 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ely City Code Sec. 10.22, Subd. 1 0(b) "Procedure. 

Whenever the Officer charged with enforcement determines that blight or blighting factors exist 

on premises in the City, the Officer shall notify in writing the owner of record or occupant of the 

premises of such fact and order that such blight or blighting factors be terminated or abated. The 

Notice of Violation shall specify the steps to be taken to abate the blight or blighting factors and 

2 
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EXHIBIT 

May 15, 2025 lt f ,, MAINTENANCE 
OF PRIVATE PROPERTY 

ELY CITY CODE § 10.22 
And/or 

UNSAFE BUILDINGS OR 
STRUCTURES, 

MINNESOTA RULES 1300.0180 
And /or 

MINNESOTA ST A TE FIRE CODE 

Parcel Number: 030-0070-00680 

Owner(s) of Record: GILSON JASON KEITH 
45 E BOUNDARY ST 
ELY MN 55731 

HERMAN MARK D 

Re: Property located at 45 E BOUNDARY ST, ELY, MN 55731 

Front of dwelling with new windows-no permit or inspection. 5/14/2025 
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Property located at 45 E BOUNDARY ST, ELY, MN 55731 

East side of dwelling with new windows-no permit or inspection. 5/14/2025 

Rear of dwelling with new door and window-no permit or inspection. 5/14/2025 

Page 2 of 9 
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Property located at 45 E BOUNDARY ST, ELY, MN 55731 

Front of dwelling with new windows-no permit or inspection. 3/5/2025 

East side of dwelling with new windows-no permit or inspection. 3/5/2025 

Page 3 of 9 
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Property located at 45 E BOUNDARY ST, ELY, MN 55731 

From February 8, 2025. Note-construction work with no permit or inspection. 

The owner was apparently back in town, and was in his house "thawing" out the pipes, on 
February 8, 2025. He claims he was just trying to thaw the pipes out since everything froze when 
he was gone. The house was not warm. The washing machine, laundry tub, and hot water heater 
were all frozen solid. He had a propane tank and gas can in the kitchen, and a torpedo heater as 
well (that wasn't on). He was heating the home with MULTIPLE space heaters, as well as the 
stove top burners on the oven-they were all ON. 

Page 4 of 9 
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Property located at 45 E BOUNDARY ST, ELY, MN 55731 

Electric .space heater up against a wood table, pointed at a paper plate. 

Page 5 of 9 
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Property located at 45 E BOUNDARY ST, ELY, MN 55731 

Electric space heater atop a fabric couch. 

Page 6 of 9 
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Property located at 45 E BOUNDARY ST, ELY, MN 55731 

' H. 

Forced air- kerosene heater at a gas stove accompanied by (2) other electric space heaters-

(!) within a ·wood cabinet enclosure and another near the kerosene heater, 

Remington Forced Air Kerosene Heaters are NOT for use in residential living areas or in 

enclosed spaces without adequate ventilation. This heater is suitable for outdoor use, and indoor 

use only in well-ventilated areas. Indoor use is permitted only for the temporary heating of 

adequately ventilated buildings or structures under construction. 

Page 7 of 9 
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Property located at 45 E BOUNDARY ST, ELY, MN 55731 

Permit History 

• SW-24002 STOP WORK, issued 07/02/24 

• M-24026 Mechanical Permit for new LP furnace - only. Separate permit needed for new 
duct work. Excel Plumbing and Heating Inc. Issued 10/16/24. Never called for an 
inspection. Work not completed. 

• P-24041 Plumbing Permit for repairs as needed to get water on for cleaning. Separate 
plumbing permit is needed for fire repairs. Excel Plumbing and Heating Inc. Issued 
10/16/24 Never called for an inspection. Work not completed. 

• ELE2409-02 l 2 l Electrical Permit, Mohs Electric LLC - State Permit Issued 10/16/24 
Upgrade to 200-amp service - Update grounding and bonding - Add whole home surge 
protection - Rewire circuits damaged by fire. 

• Inspection Report Date: 9/12/2024 Outside meter/panel, feeder, feeder panel board and 
surge protection only. 

• Rewire circuits damaged by fire-not done as of today. Work not completed. 

September 14, 2023 Compliance Order 

1. A fire damage contractor must perform an assessment of the damage sustained in the fire 

and ensuing water intrusion, Not Done. 

2. Personal property must be removed from the interior of the structure, Not Done. 

3. Damaged drywall, flooring and other materials must be removed down to the studs as 

necessary, Not Done. 

4. Water extraction crews must work with commercial equipment to dry out the structure, 

No record and new water damage. 

5. Must properly clean smoke and soot from all interior and exterior surfaces, Not Done. 

6. Deodorizing agents must be used to fully remove any lingering smoke odors, Not Done. 

7. Must sanitize or apply antimicrobial chemicals to halt any subsequent mold growth, Not 

Done. 

8. Duct cleaning must be done in order to remove any soot, smoke or debris that may 

have settled in ducts, , Not Done. 

9. Replacing electrical, replacing and painting drywall, replacing flooring materials, 

replacing interior counters, fixtures, etc. to bring the property back to pre-loss condition 

10. Repair all of the broken doors and windows, if done, no permit or inspections. 

Page 8 of 9 
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Property located at 45 E BOUNDARY ST, ELY, MN 55731 

11. Remove any building materials from the yard, partially done. 

12. Remove or register any unregistered vehicles on the property, Done. 

13. Remove any junk and debris from the exterior of the property, partially done. 

14. Remove any household items from the exterior of the property partially done. 

15. Create and maintain interior storage conditions that comply with the current Minnesota 

State Fire Code, relative Building Codes and Statutes, Not Done. 

16. Minnesota State Licensed Contractors must be used for the repairs and assessments. Not 

Done. 

Recommendations. 

Per Minnesota Administrative Rules 1300.0180 Unsafe Buildings or Structures. The use 
of a building, constitutes a hazard to safety, health, or public welfare by reason of inadequate 
maintenance, dilapidation, fire damage, abandonment and failure to make needed repairs. The 
current condition building is dangerous to life, health, or safety of the occupants. 

The building is hazardous and the property hazardous because of inadequate 
maintenance, dilapidation, physical damage, unsanitary condition, or abandonment, constitutes a 
fire hazard and a hazard to public safety or health. 

The unsafe buildings should be demolished, or removed. 

Respectfully, 

Douglas K. Whitney, P.E. - Building Official No. I 029 
City of Ely, Phone 612-598-4993 
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